
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
February 1, 1996

LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST, N.A. as )
TrusteeunderTrustAgreementdatedJanuary )
10, 1966andknownasTrustNo. 34565, ) PCB 96-117

) (Enforcement- Land)
Complainant, )

)
v. )

)
STANDARD BANK AND TRUST CO., as )
TrusteeunderTrustAgreementdatedJuly 17, )
1995andknownasTrustNo. 14929and )
CAPITOLBANK AN]) TRUST as Trustee )
underTrustAgreementdatedMarch 12, 1993 )
andknownasTrustNo. 2421, )

)
Respondents. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byG.T. Girard):

This matteris beforetheBoardon aDecember28, 1995, motionto dismissfiled by
respondent,CapitolBankandTrust(Capitol). On January8, 1996, complainantfiled aresponse
to Capitol’smotion. OnJanuary16, 1996, Capitol filed amotionfor leaveto file areply anda
reply. TheBoardherebygrantsthemotionto file areply. Capitol assertsthat thecomplaint
beforetheBoard is frivolous“becauseit seeksreliefagainstCapitolwhich isbeyondtiLe Board’s
authorityto grant”. (Mot. at 1.)’

Thecomplaintsetsforth allegationsofviolation ofSections2 1(e) and(d)(1) ofthe
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5121(e) and(d)(l)). Thecomplaint,in therequestfor
relief, asksthat theBoardadoptan orderdirectingrespondentsto ceaseanddesistfurther
violationoftheAct andBoardregulations. The complaintadditionallyincludesarequestthat the
Boardmandateanddirect abatementofcontinuingviolations. Also includedin thecomplaintis a
requestfor attorneysfeesandarequestthat theBoardgrant“suchreliefasthe Illinois Pollution
ControlBoardmay deemappropriate”.

Capitolmaintainsthat “it is notphysicallypossiblefor it [Capitoll to ceaseanddesistfrom
allegedviolationsoftheAct or to causeabatementofcontinuingviolations,becauseCapitoldoes
notown, controlorpossesstheproperty. (Replyat2.) Capitolarguesthatbecausetheproperty
adjacentto complainant’spropertyhasbeentransferredto respondentStandardBankandTrust

‘ Capitol’smotionwill becitedas“Mot. at_“; Capitol’sreplywill becited as“Replyat..j; the
responsewill be citedas“Res. at “.
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Co., “theBoardhasno authorityto requireCapitolto eitherceaseanddesistfrom further
violationsoftheAct orto causetheabatementofcontinuingviolationsoftheAct”. (Mot. at2.)
Capitolfurtherarguesthat the“Board’sauthorityto grantthereliefrequestedby LaSallein its
complainthasbeenforeclosedbyrecentamendmentsto theAct”. (Replyat4.) Capitol argues
thatthe“BrownsfieldLegislation”(P.A.89-431)prohibitstheBoardfrom requiringCapitol,as
themortgageewhichobtainedownershipthroughforeclosure,to performremedialaction. (Idj.

Complainantfirst arguesthat themotionto dismisswasnottimely filed andasksthe
Boardto strikethemotion. (Res.at 1.) TheBoarddeniestherequestto strikethemotionto
dismiss. ComplainantnextarguesthattheBoarddoeshavetheauthorityto enteranorder
directingtherespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom furtherviolation. In supportofits position,
complainantcitesto Streit v. OberweissDairy. et.al.,PCB95-122(September7, 1995). In that
casetheBoardstated:

If thecomplainantsmeettheirburdenofproof. . . we [theBoard] areclearly
authorizedundertheAct to makeadeterminationregardingliability for violating
oftheAct and ‘necessarilythepowerto ordercompliancewith theAct’.
(DiscoverySouthGroup.Lts. Music CenterAssociatesLtd. andTinley ParkJam
Corp. v. PCBandtheVillage ofMatteson,No. 1-93-1438(1stDist. August28,
1995), slip op. at20 citing, Kaedingv. IPCB, (1974),22 Ill. App. 3d 36, 316
N.E.2d788.) Consequently,weareauthorizedto awardreliefundertheAct
whichmayincludeacomplianceplangoverninganynecessaryinvestigationor
correctiveaction,andcompliancewith Illinois’ USTprogram. (Streitat6.)

TheBoardfinds thatthecomplaintis not frivolous. TheBoard is authorizedto makea
determinationofliability undertheAct. Further,evenif an orderto ceaseanddesistorabateis
notappropriatetheBoardmaydirectotherreliefsuchascivil penalties. (SeeSection42 ofthe
Act.) Therefore,therequestsfor reliefarenot frivolous. As to theargumentput forwardby
CapitolregardingtheprovisionsofPublicAct 89-431“Brownsfield Legislation”, this legislation
isnoteffectiveuntil July 1, 1996. Further,therecordlackssufficientinformationfor theBoardto
makeafinding onthat argumentat this time. Capitol is freeto developthisargumentathearing
andin its briefs.

Section103.124(a)oftheBoard’sproceduralrules,which implementsSection31(b)ofthe
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/31(b)),provides:

....Ifacomplaintis filed by apersonotherthantheAgency,theClerkshall also
sendacopyto theAgency;theChairmanshall placethematteron theBoard
agendaforBoarddeterminationwhetherthecomplaintis duplicitousor frivolous.
If theBoardrulesthatthecomplaintis duplicitousor frivolous, it shallenteran
ordersettingforthits reasonsfor so ruling andshallnotify thepartiesofits
decision. If theBoardrulesthat thecomplaintis notduplicitousor frivolous, this
doesnotprecludethefiling ofmotionsregardingthe insufficiencyofthepleadings.
35 III. Adm. Code103.124.
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As theBoardhasdeterminedthat thiscompliantis not frivolous theBoardmustnow
determineif thecomplaintis duplicitous. It is well settledthat anactionbeforetheBoard is
duplicitousif thematteris identicalorsubstantiallysimilar to onebroughtin anotherforum,
(Brandlev. Ropp,PCB85-68,64 PCB 263 (1985);DoAll Co. v. SkokieValley Asphalt
Company.Inc.,PCB 94-256(July7, 1995).) TheBoardfinds that therecord,atthis time,
containsno evidenceto indicateto theBoardthatthiscomplaintis duplicitous.

Thehearingmustbescheduledandcompletedin atimely manner,consistentwith Board
practices. TheBoardwill assignahearingofficer to conducthearingsconsistentwith this order
andtheClerkoftheBoardshallpromptly issueappropriatedirectionsto theassignedhearing
officerconsistentwith thisorder.

Theassignedhearingofficer shallinform theClerkoftheBoardofthetime and location
ofthehearingatleast40 daysin advanceofhearingsothat public noticeofhearingmaybe
published. After hearing,thehearingofficer shall submitanexhibit list, astatementregarding
credibility ofwitnessesandall actualexhibitsto theBoardwithin five daysofthehearing. The
hearingofficerandthepartiesareencouragedto expeditethisproceedingasmuchaspossible.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk ofthe Illinois PpjlitionControlBoard,herebycertify that the
abovyrderwasadoptedon the/~” dayof c~Le~ , 1996, by avoteof

DorothyM. Gi~iij1,Clerk
Illinois Polluti4plControlBoard


